
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Performance Panel – Adult Services
At: Committee Room 3A - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Convenor: Councillor Peter Black

Membership:
Councillors: V M Evans, J A Hale, C A Holley, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
P K Jones, S M Jones, J W Jones, E T Kirchner, H M Morris and G J Tanner

Co-opted Members: T Beddow and K Guntrip

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 

3  To confirm Co-opted Members of the Panel

4  (4.05pm) Notes of meeting 19 June 2018 1 - 3
To receive the notes of the previous meeting and agree as an accurate 
record.

5  (4.10pm) Public Question Time
Questions must relate to matters on the Agenda and will be dealt with 
in a 10 minutes period. 

6  (4.20pm) Update on Local Area Coordination - Presentation
Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services 
Jon Franklin, LAC Implementation Manager
Amy Hawkins, Adult Prosperity and Wellbeing Manager, Poverty and 
Prevention

7  (5.20pm) Work Programme Timetable 2018/19 4 - 5

8  (5.25pm) Letters 6 - 9

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


a) Response from Cabinet Member (16 May 2018 meeting)

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 21 August 2018 at 1.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 10 July 2018
Contact: Liz Jordan 01792 637314



City and County of Swansea

Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Adult 
Services

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 3.30 pm

Present: Councillor P M Black (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C A Holley P R Hood-Williams S M Jones
J W Jones

Co-opted Member(s)
T Beddow

Officer(s)
Mark Campisi
Liz Jordan

Principal Officer, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
Scrutiny Officer

Deborah Reed
Alex Williams

Principal Officer, Resources
Head of Adult Services

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): G J Tanner

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

Disclosures of interest – Chris Holley

2 To confirm Convener of the Panel

Peter Black was confirmed as Convener of the Panel

3 Notes of meeting on 16 May 2018

The Panel agreed the notes as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 Public Question Time

No members of the public were present at the meeting.

5 Community Mental Health Team (Swansea Central) Inspection Report and 
Improvement Plan

Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services introduced the report.  Mark Campisi and 
Deborah Reed also attended for this item and answered questions.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Adult Services (19.06.2018)
Cont’d

Discussion points:

 Overall the outcome from the inspection was good and positive.
 The report appears more like an audit than an inspection.
 Following on from the inspection Care Inspectorate Wales came up with the 

improvement plan.
 CIW and Health Inspectorate Wales have followed up since the inspection.
 It is not clear what CIW and Health Inspectorate Wales were looking to 

achieve / what the aim of the inspection was.
 The Panel picked up on 3 improvements that were needed following the 

inspection and received an update on progress from officers – the recording 
of offers of advocacy; third sector input to support prevention and recovery 
and recording of staff appraisals and training needs.

Actions:
 Original inspection briefing to be sent to Panel members for information.

6 Review of the year 2017/18

Panel members reviewed their year on the Adult Services Panel and completed 4 
questions:

1. What has gone well?

 The role of the Panel has improved – it is more focussed and involved
 There is a much more constructive relationship between officers and the 

Panel
 Pre-decision scrutiny has worked well. It has allowed the Panel to ask difficult 

questions
 The Panel has a much better understanding of how the budget is drawn up 

and the constraints.
 Looking at commissioning reviews.  This has been a success as able to make 

recommendations to Cabinet.

2. What has not gone so well?

 Updates on Local Area Coordination – Panel failed to understand where we 
are at.  Performance indicators on this are still a work in progress and this is 
an issue.

 Panel hasn’t fully got to grips with what Western Bay is about and what they 
are doing.  

 The role of public questions.  This is tricky for officers to deal with at the 
meeting.  Need to be clear about the expectations.  Panel doesn’t think this is 
the best way to engage the public.  The Panel needs to think about other 
ways to engage the public.

Page 2



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Adult Services (19.06.2018)
Cont’d

3. Has the Panels work programme been focussed on the right things?

 Spent last year focussing on the improvement programme.  This year the 
agenda focusses on particular issues.  Be worthwhile adding an item on the 
improvement plan to the work programme towards the end of this year.

 The Panel feels that scrutiny is under resourced.
 

4. What have we learned that will help us with future Adult Services scrutiny?

 The Panel has learnt a great deal from the commissioning reviews
 The Panel has learnt where social services is moving in terms of the 

budgetary process.

7 Work Programme Timetable 2018/19

The Panel considered the work programme.

Actions:
 Update on Improvement Plan to be added to the Work Programme later in the 

year.
 Invitation to be sent to non executive councillors seeking interest in becoming 

a member of the Adult Services Panel.

8 Letters

Letters received and considered by the Panel.

9 For information item

The Panel noted the Terms of Reference.

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm

Page 3



ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Meeting Date Items to be discussed
Meeting 1
Tuesday 19 June 
2018

3.30pm

Community Mental Health Team (Swansea Central) 
Inspection Report and Improvement Plan 

Review of the year 2017/18

Meeting 2
Tuesday 17 July 
2018

4.00pm

Presentation - Update on Local Area Coordination (LAC) 
Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services plus a Local Area 
Coordinator 

Meeting 3
Tuesday 21 August 
2018

1.00pm

Performance Monitoring 

Additional meeting
Monday 17 
September 2018

3.00pm

Pre decision scrutiny on Outcomes of Residential Care 
and Day Services for Older People Consultation

Meeting 4
Tuesday 25 
September 2018

4.00pm

Overview of Supporting People
Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services

Overview of Western Bay Programme (to include 
information on: Safeguarding, Intermediate Care, 
Procurement, Substance Misuse)
Kelly Gillings, Programme Manager

Meeting 5
Tuesday 23 October 
2018

3.30pm

Update on how Council’s policy commitments translate 
to Adult Services 
Mark Child, Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

Meeting 6
Tuesday 20 
November 2018

3.30pm

Performance Monitoring

Meeting 7
Tuesday 11 
December 2018

4.00pm

Update on Social Work Practice Framework 
(presentation)
Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



Meeting 8
Tuesday 15 January 
2019

3.30pm
Additional meeting
? February 2019

Draft budget proposals for Adult Services

Meeting 9
Tuesday 19 February 
2019

3.30pm

Performance Monitoring

Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2017-18
Corporate Complaints Manager

Meeting 10
Tuesday 19 March 
2019

3.30pm

Update on Commissioning Review - Domiciliary Care 
and Procurement 

Safeguarding Arrangements update

Meeting 11
Tuesday 16 April 
2019

3.30pm

Update on Adult Services Improvement Plan
Alex Williams, Head of Adult Services

Meeting 12
? May 2019

End of year review

Future Work Programme items:

 Review of Community Alarms pre decision scrutiny (date to be arranged) 
 Issues around Continuing Health Care - ABMU to be invited to attend (date to be 

arranged later in the year)

Page 5



Page 6

Agenda Item 8



Page 7



Most Recent 

Assessment Carried 

out by Team

HUB 

SERVICES 

CENTRAL

HUB 

SERVICES 

NORTH

HUB 

SERVICES 

WEST

CARE 

HOMES 

QUALITY 

HOSPITALS 

SW TEAM

OPMH (OLDER 

PEOPLE MH)
Up to 6 months 176 287 218 107 174 80
6 -10 months 152 229 142 117 90 56
10 -11 months 21 46 31 25 15 19
11-12 months 29 43 32 35 16 7
12-15 months 72 70 70 53 40 9
15-18 months 56 76 51 44 40 13
18-21 months 38 42 35 23 25 10
21-24 months 31 56 21 14 22 6
Over 2 years 90 118 50 129 69 37
Total 665 967 650 547 491 237

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

HUB SERVICES
CENTRAL

HUB SERVICES
NORTH

HUB SERVICES
WEST

CARE HOMES
QUALITY TEAM

HOSPITALS SW
TEAM

OPMH (OLDER
PEOPLE MH)

CARE
MANAGEMENT

(LD)

How long since the most recent assessment / review  for each person who is a Paris client?

Up to 6 months 6 -10 months 10 -11 months 11-12 months 12-15 months

Page 8



CARE 

MANAGEMENT 

(LD)

TRANSITION 

(LD)

CMHT 1 

(MH)

CMHT 2 

(MH)

CMHT 3 

(MH)  All Teams 
119 26 89 153 163 1,592         

94 26 81 138 171 1,296         
17 4 18 44 50 290            
20 5 15 45 40 287            
63 14 42 49 64 546            
47 15 2 8 40 392            
22 2 3 1 11 212            
51 7 2 5 215            

292 23 13 821            
725 122 250 440 557 5,651         

CARE
MANAGEMENT

(LD)

TRANSITION (LD) CMHT 1 (MH) CMHT 2 (MH) CMHT 3 (MH) All Teams

How long since the most recent assessment / review  for each person who is a Paris client? 

15-18 months 18-21 months 21-24 months Over 2 years

Page 9


	Agenda
	4 Notes of meeting 19 June 2018
	7 Work Programme Timetable 2018/19
	8 Letters
	Response to AS conveners letter - Copy of Reviews - Team 16 May 2018 meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Nodiadau'r Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwasanaethau 
I Oedolion

Committee Room 3A - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 17 Gorffennaf 2018 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P M Black (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C A Holley P R Hood-Williams P K Jones
S M Jones J W Jones E T Kirchner
G J Tanner

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)
T Beddow

Swyddog(ion)
Jon Franklin Rheolwr Gweithredu Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol
Amy Hawkins Rheolwr Ffyniant a Lles Oedolion
David Howes Prif Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Liz Jordan Swyddog Craffu
Alex Williams Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): J A Hale a/ac Y V Jardine
Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr): Katrina Guntrip

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Datganiadau o gysylltiadau - Chris Holley 

2 Cadarnhau Aelodau Cyfetholedig y Panel

Cadarnhawyd Katrina Guntrip a Tony Beddow fel aelodau cyfetholedig y panel

3 Nodiadau cyfarfod 19 Mehefin 2018

Cytunodd y panel ar y nodiadau fel cofnod cywir o'r cyfarfod.

4 Cwestiynau'r Cyhoedd

Nid oedd unrhyw aelodau o'r cyhoedd yn bresennol yn y cyfarfod.

5 Y diweddaraf am Gydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol - Cyflwyniad



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwasanaethau I Oedolion (Dydd Mawrth, 17 
Gorffennaf 2018)

Cont’d

Roedd Jon Franklin, Rheolwr Gweithredu Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol, yn bresennol i roi'r 
diweddaraf i'r panel ac i ateb cwestiynau ynghyd â Dave Howes ac Alex Williams.

Pwyntiau trafod:

 Holodd y panel am argaeledd data gwaelodlin ar gyfer angen y gellir ei atal.  
Nid yw angen gwybodus yn cael ei gofnodi ac mae'r ffocws ar gryfderau a'r 
pethau cadarnhaol ac annog pobl i gyfrannu at y gymuned.

 Y prif reswm dros gyfeirio pobl i Gydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol yw unigrwydd. Mae 
cysylltiad cymdeithasol yn bwysig ac mae'n gwneud gwahaniaeth mawr i iechyd 
a hapusrwydd.

 Atgoffwyd bod y brifysgol wedi cynnal gwerthusiad o Gydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol 
ar ôl chwe mis.  Cael trafferth wrth nodi a yw ymyriadau CALl wedi gwneud 
gwahaniaeth am ei fod yn anodd iawn mesur yr angen hwn. 

 Pryder nad yw PABM wedi buddsoddi'n ariannol mewn CALl ac mae angen 
ymchwilio i hyn.

 Angen dangos yr hyn y mae CALl yn ei wneud sy'n ychwanegu gwerth at 
unigolion.  Angen mwy o amser cyn gallu gweld a oes gwerth i'r ymagwedd hon 
neu a fyddai'n well buddsoddi arian yn rhywle arall. 

 Mantais CALl yw nad oes unrhyw feini prawf, gall CALl helpu unrhyw un, ni 
waeth beth yw ei anghenion.

 Anodd iawn mesur osgoi costau ac ataliaeth.  Mae data'n cael ei gofnodi ac 
mae'r adran yn chwilio am y ffordd orau i gyflwyno hyn a sut mae'n cyd-fynd â'r 
egwyddorion lles cenedlaethol.  

 Roedd y panel am wybod yr hyn sy'n cael ei weld mewn perthynas â 
chanlyniadau a pherfformiad ar gyfer CALl er mwyn gweld sut mae'r arian yn 
cael ei wario. Cefnogaeth allanol ar gyfer angen gwybodus er mwyn datblygu 
ffordd o fesur y manteision.

 Mewn perthynas â sut mae pob CALl yn gweithio, mae gan bob CALl gohort o 
gleientiaid sy'n cael eu trafod dan oruchwyliaeth y rheolwr.  Mae un cydlynydd 
yn gweithio gyda rhwng 50 a 60 o bobl ar y tro.  

 Holodd y panel a oeddem mewn safle i gael 2 grŵp rheoli - un sy'n cynnwys 10 
ardal gyda CALl ac un sy'n cynnwys 10 ardal heb CALl. 

 Mae'r panel yn teimlo y gall y cynghorwyr ddysgu llawer oddi wrth Gydlynwyr 
Ardaloedd Lleol, ac i'r gwrthwyneb. 

 Ar gyfer y dyfodol, mae angen 10 cydlynydd arall i weithio ar draws yr holl 
ardaloedd pan ellir dod o hyd i fuddsoddiad.  

 
6 Amserlen Rhaglen Waith 2018/19

Nododd y panel y rhaglen waith.

Camau Gweithredu:

 Gwahodd Cadeirydd a Phrif Weithredwr PABM i fod yn bresennol mewn 
cyfarfod i roi gwybod i'r Panel am eu gweledigaeth ar gyfer Abertawe unwaith 
bydd nifer yr awdurdodau PABM yn cael eu lleihau i ddau.



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwasanaethau I Oedolion (Dydd Mawrth, 17 
Gorffennaf 2018)

Cont’d

 Y Panel i benderfynu yn dilyn cyfarfod mis Awst ar Fonitro Perfformiad a ydynt 
am wahodd cynrychiolydd o PABM i gyfarfod yn y dyfodol er mwyn trafod 
materion ynghylch Gofal Iechyd Parhaus.

 Cyfarfod 23 Hydref - aelodau'r Panel i ddarparu cwestiynau cyn y cyfarfod ar 
gyfer eitem 'Y diweddaraf am sut mae ymrwymiadau polisi'r cyngor yn cael eu 
rhoi ar waith yn y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion'. 

 
7 Llythyrau

Derbyniwyd ac ystyriwyd llythyr gan y panel.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.25pm


